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Check the following list to confirm that you have all of the supplied items. If by any chance there is
anything missing or damaged, please contact your dealer.

|| Ceiling plate LI Projector plate

The ceiling plate and projector plate are preassembled. Separate
them before starting the installation.

] Projector mounting screws: ] Hexagon wrench (M6) ] Hexagon wrench (M8)
4 pcs. (M6 x 16)

)

] Safety wires: ] wire clips: 4 pcs. [] Decorative plate
4pcs.(1.5m, ¢ 1.5mm)

=

[] User's Guide (this guide)




Safety Instructions

Read this document carefully to assemble and install this product safely and correctly. Be sure to
follow the safety precautions. Keep these instructions close to hand to help solve any points you
do not understand.

So that you can use the product safely and correctly, symbols are applied in this guide and on
the product to indicate possible harm to the user or to others and the risk of damage to
property. The indications and their meaning are as follows. Make sure you understand them
properly before reading this guide.

w . This symbol indicates information that, if ignored, could possibly
A arning |;equltin death or personal injury due to incorrect handling.

. This symbol indicates information that, if ignored, could possibl
A Caution Y J possn Y

result in personal injury or physical damage due to incorrect handling.

Carefully read the warnings in "Safety Instructions / Support and Service Guide" supplied with
your projector before starting the installation to determine a suitable place to install it.

A Warning

® The installation work should be performed only by specialists with the required technical
know-how and ability.
Incomplete assembly or installation could cause the projector and ceiling mount to fall and cause
injury.

® This product weighs approximately 16 kg. When transporting or moving the product,
handle it with care to avoid injury.

® Do not install the ceiling mount on an inclined or weak surface.
The ceiling must be strong enough to install the projector and ceiling mount. Before starting the
installation, carefully check the weight of the projector and the ceiling mount. Make sure the
ceiling is strong enough and use the most appropriate methods to prevent the projector from
falling.

® Do not install the product in a location where it might be exposed to vibration or shock.
Otherwise the product or the installation surface could be damaged. If the product falls, it could
result in death or personal injury.

21



22

A Warning

® Always follow the instructions below when installing the ceiling mount. If installation work

is not carried out correctly, the projector and ceiling mount could fall and cause injury.

- Check the structure and materials of the mounting location and use the most appropriate
construction method.

- Do not hang or mount anything except the specified projector from or on the ceiling mount.
The projectors that can be mounted on this ceiling mount are listed in the catalogs.

- Do not hang from the ceiling mount or apply excessive force to it during or after installation.

- Tighten the screws firmly. Also, never loosen or remove any screws carelessly when mounting
or removing the ceiling mount.

- Never disassemble or remodel the ceiling mount unless indicated in this manual.

® Install the supplied safety wire to prevent the projector from falling.
The safety wire also prevents the projector from swaying during an earthquake or vibration.
@ p.32

® Applying a screw-locking adhesive, lubricant, oil or other substance to the points at which
the projector is fixed to the ceiling mount can make the case crack and the projector fall,
leading to damage or injury. Do not use any sort of adhesive, lubricant or oil when
installing or adjusting the ceiling mount.

® Never loosen any bolts, screws, or nuts after installation. Also, check periodically that no
screws have come loose. If you find a loose screw, tighten it firmly.

® Do not use the ceiling mount and refer all repairs to qualified service personnel under the
following conditions:
- The ceiling mount fell off or was broken before installation.
- The supplied parts have problems and do not work correctly.

® Unplug the projector before installing.

©® Handle the power cord carefully.
Incorrect handling could cause fire or electric shock. Observe the following precautions when
handling:
+ Do not handle the cord with wet hands.
- Do not use a cord that is damaged or modified.

® Do not install or use the projector in locations where it could be splashed with water such
as outdoors, in a bathroom or shower room, and do not install in locations subject to high
levels of humidity.
This could cause fire or electric shock.

® When cleaning, do not use a wet cloth or alcohol, benzine, thinner, and so on.
If water enters the projector, the casing may degrade and break which could cause an electric
shock.

® Do not strongly pull or pinch the projector's power cord during installation. Be careful
especially when passing the power code through the pole.
If the power cord is damaged, it could cause fire or an electric shock. Contact your dealer if the
wires of the power cord become exposed or broken.




A Caution

At least two people are needed for the installation. Make sure to provide a sturdy
scaffold for this work.
Otherwise, you may fall or drop the projector and cause injury.

Precautions on Where to Mount the
Projector

Carefully read the warnings in "Safety Instructions / Support and Service Guide" supplied with
your projector before starting the installation to determine a suitable place to install it. In
particular, pay attention to the following items.

® Set the projector up in a location where direct sunlight or strong light from fluorescent lamps
does not shine onto the receiver for the remote control. Strong light shining onto the receiver
for the remote control may interfere with remote control operations.

® Install the projector so it is away from the air outlet of air conditioners or other similar devices. If
air from an air conditioner blows directly onto the projector, the surrounding temperature
increases and the projector may not operate correctly.

® Make sure there is a big enough gap between the projector and the wall. See the User's Guide
supplied with your projector for details on the necessary distance. If the projector is too close to
the wall, the surrounding temperature increases and the projector may not operate correctly.

® To limit the effect of external noise, we recommend that you position the projector so that the
cable connecting it to a computer or other devices is no longer than 20 meters.

® The projector should be installed in a location that is free from dust and moisture to prevent the
lens and internal optical parts from becoming dirty.

® Do not install the projector in a location beyond its operating temperature range. Doing so can
cause it to malfunction.

® Closing the curtains in a bright room makes the projected image easier to see.
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Installation

Removing the Ceiling Plate from the Projector Plate

The ceiling plate is fitted to the projector plate at the factory. Use the following procedure to
separate them.

Procedure

@ Remove the screws for the vertical tilt
adjustment points on both sides using the
supplied M8 hexagon wrench.

@ Remove the ceiling plate from the projector
plate.

24



Installing the Ceiling Plate to the Ceiling

Determine the distance to the screen and locate the mounting position before mounting the
ceiling plate.

The distance varies according to the type of the lens unit installed on the projector. See the
"User's Guide" supplied with the projector.

Procedure
Refer to the ceiling template below to cut the bolt-mounting holes into the ceiling.

Ceiling template (units: mm)
Turn the side of

this cutout to the
screen.

When installing this
product after uninstalling
the ELPMB22, use these /
holes.

rotation when

adjusting

horizontally 80
Holes for horizontal rotation
adjustment
The direction of the projector
can be adjusted at up to £5
degrees by rotating it.

Note

When installing this product after uninstalling the ELPMB22, you can use the mounting holes that
are already in the ceiling as they are.

After installing, you cannot rotate the projector beyond +5° to the left or right. Check that the
projector is facing in the correct direction before installing.
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Adjusting the Length of the Pole

Note

You can hide the gap between the pole and the ceiling surface by attaching the decorative plate
to the pole beforehand. Place the pole through the hole in the decorative plate, and then tighten
the screws on the decorative plate to secure it.

Procedure

@ Remove the two fixing bolts using the
supplied M8 hexagon wrench.

@ Remove the four assist-screws on both sides
using the supplied M6 hexagon wrench.

@ There are eight length adjustment holes at 20
mm intervals on the pole. Align the two
appropriate adjustment holes with the holes
for the fixing bolts,and put the two fixing
bolts into the holes and tighten them firmly.

@ Tighten the four assist-screws on both sides
using the supplied M6 hexagon wrench.




Mounting to a Concrete Ceiling

When installing the ceiling mount on a concrete ceiling, use 4 anchor bolts (M12). You need to
purchase commercially available anchor bolts.

Caution

Before installing the ceiling plate, check that the projector is facing in the correct direction.

— AWarning N

® Make sure in advance that the concrete on which this product is installed can hold the
weight and lateral movement of the projector and ceiling mount. If the concrete is not
strong enough or has deteriorated, fortify it with reinforcing bars or something similar.

® Install the anchor bolts according to the specifications and methods of the
manufacturer of the materials so they do not come out, become loose, or shift.

® Tighten the screws firmly during installation or after adjusting the angles.
After tightening the screws, retighten them firmly and make sure that they are not loose.

® Epson accepts no responsibility for any damage or injury caused by lack of wall
strength or inadequate installation.

Female type anchors

Concrete

Hexagon nut Flat washers

Spring washers

The ceiling plate can be horizontally rotated at +5 degree. Adjust the direction of the projector
using four bolts secured loosely. After adjusting the direction, tighten the hexagon nuts securely.

The center of rotation when adjusting the direction
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Fitting the Projector Plate to the Projector

/— AWarning N

® Tighten the screws firmly.
After tightening the screws, retighten them firmly and make sure that they are not loose.

® Install the supplied safety wire to prevent the projector from falling. @ p.32

® Applying a screw-locking adhesive, lubricant, oil or other substance to the points at
which the projector is fixed to the ceiling mount can make the case crack and the
projector fall, leading to damage or injury. Do not use any sort of adhesive, lubricant

or oil when installing or adjusting the ceiling mount.
\ J

Procedure

@ Attach the projector so that the / onthe
projector plate is on the same side as the
projector's lens.

Align the screw holes for the ceiling mount fixing
points with the holes for the projector plate. See
the "User's Guide" supplied with the projector for
details on the position of the projector's ceiling
mount fixing points.

@ Tighten the supplied four screws (M6 x 16) in
the screw holes of the projector plate using
the supplied M6 hexagonal wrench.

Tighten and secure the three remaining screws.

Caution

When attaching the projector plate to the projector,
make sure you use the screws supplied.




Fitting the Projector Plate to the Ceiling Plate

Procedure

@ Put the shaft of the projector plate into the
grooves of the ceiling plate and place it
securely in the horseshoe-shaped points.
Do not release your hands from the projector
until mounting is complete.

@ Put the screws for the vertical angle
adjustment points that were removed when
removing the ceiling plate from the projector
plate in the screw holes.

Secure the two screws in the angle adjustment
points as shown in the left illustration, using the

For details on adjusting the angle of the
projector, see the next section "Adjusting the
Installation Position".

Secure the screws at the height of these marks so
that the projector is set up almost horizontally.
Use them as a guide.

@ Secure the four screws for the horizontal roll
adjustment points as shown in the left
illustration, using the supplied M8 hexagon
wrench to fix the projector.

For details on adjusting the angle of the

projector, see the next section "Adjusting the
Installation Position".

a7 drm

supplied M8 hexagon wrench to fix the projector.

29



30

Adjusting the Installation Position

AWarning

® Never loosen or remove any screws needlessly when adjusting the position.
Doing so could cause the projector to fall and lead to an accident.

® Retighten all screws and make sure that they are not loose after adjustment.

Moving the Projected Images Higher or Lower

When the images are projected higher or lower compared to the screen, adjust the projection
position using the lens shift of the projector.

When moving the projection position vertically over the adjustable range of the lens shift, the
projection position can be adjusted up by 5 degrees and down by 25 degrees by tilting the
projector.

When tilting the projector, the projected images may be twisted. The images twisted in a
trapezoidal shape can be corrected by using the keystone adjustment.

However, the image goes out of focus as the inclination angle increases.

For details on the lens shift and keystone, see the "User's guide" supplied with the projector.

Procedure
@ Loosen the two screws for the vertical angle
— adjustment points on the left and right using
jg\% the supplied M8 hexagon wrench.
‘0\ @ Tilt the rear of the projector vertically to
4 - adjust the angle until the position of the
o . . .
% projected images fits the screen.

@ After adjusting the angle, secure the screws
on both sides using the M8 hexagon wrench.




Tilting the Projected Images to the Right or Left

When the projected image is tilted to the right or left compared to the screen,
tilt the projector +5 degrees to adjust the projection position.

Procedure

@ Loosen the four screws for the horizontal roll
adjustment points at the front and rear using
the supplied M8 hexagon wrench.

@ Tilt the projector to the left or right to adjust
_— the angle until the position of the projected
images fits the screen.

C @ After adjusting the angle, secure the screws
%fmﬁﬂ%m (T on both sides using the M8 hexagon wrench.

Adjusting the Size of the Projected Images

When the projected images are too big or too small for the screen, try adjusting the size of the
image on the projector first. For details on adjusting the size of the image, see the "User's Guide"
supplied with the projector.

To adjust the size of the image, you can slide the projector forward or backward by +30 mm by
following the steps below.

@ Loosen the four screws for the front/rear slide
adjustment points on the left and right using
the supplied M8 hexagon wrench.

@ Slide the projector forward or backward to
adjust the projected image until it fits the
screen.

@ After adjusting the position, secure the
screws using the M8 hexagon wrench.
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Installing the Safety Wires

After installing the projector on the ceiling, take
additional precautions to secure it in place and
prevent it from falling or rolling.

Pass the wires provided diagonally through the
projector plate using the wire clips to prevent the
projector from falling.

— AWarning

similar.

.

® Make sure in advance that the concrete on which this product is installed can hold the
weight and lateral movement of the projector and ceiling mount. If the concrete is not
strong enough or has deteriorated, fortify it with reinforcing bars or something

® Install the anchor bolts according to the specifications and methods of the
manufacturer of the materials so they do not come out, become loose, or shift.

~N

Procedure

Within T m Within T m

(recommended) (recommended)

Anchor bolts
(M12)

Flat washer
(& 24 - ¢ 26mm)

Spring
washer

@ Locate the four commercially available
anchor bolts on the ceiling at the end of each
diagonal line.

We recommend locating the anchor bolts within
1 meter from the center of the projector.
Use M12 anchor bolts.

@ Loop the four safety wires around the four
bolts and secure them firmly.
Make sure that the wire loops are under the flat
washers, and then tighten the hexagon nuts.



Wire clip @ Loosen the screws of the wire clip, and then
pass the end of the safety wire through the
wire clip and a hole on the projector plate.

@ Pull the end of the wire rope out from under
the projector plate and pass it through the
wire clip.

@ Stretch the safety wire as tight as possible
without causing the position of the
projected image to move, and then tighten
the screws of the wire clip loosely to secure
the wire.

Caution

After installing the safety wire, check the following points. If by any chance the wire is damaged,
replace it with a commercially available wire rope of 1.5 mm or more in diameter.

® The wire is not frayed or unraveling.
® The wire is not bent at an acute angle against the edge of the flat washer or

other object. @‘

@ Perform steps 3 to 5 again for other safety
wires and fix them to the projector plate as
well.

@ After installing the safety wires, move all the
wire clips in the direction shown in the
illustration and tighten the screws of the
clips.

Caution

® If the supplied safety wires are too short for where you are installing the projector, use
commercially available wire ropes of 1.5 mm or more in diameter.

® Cut off any extra wire rope after installation.
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Inquiries

Inquiries can be directed to the contact information given in the manual of the projector.

Specifications

Dimensions 400 (W) x 428 (H) x 330 (D) mm
Weight Approx. 16 kg
Maximum load capacity Approx. 75 kg
Adjustablerange  |Vertical tilt adjustment |5 to-25°

Horizontal roll 0to£5°

adjustment

Horizontal rotation 0to+5°

adjustment

Front/rear slide +30 mm

Horizontal roll
adjustment

Horizontal rotation Front/rear slide
adjustment
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Liste des élément fournis

Vérifiez, a I'aide de la liste suivante, que vous disposez bien de tous les éléments fournis. Si un
élément s'avérait manquant ou endommagé, contactez votre revendeur.

[ Plaque de plafond [ Plaque de projecteur

o
La plague de plafond et la plaque de projecteur sont préassemblées.
Séparez-les avant de commencer I'installation.

[ vis de montage du [] Clé a six pans (M6) (] Clé a six pans (M8)
projecteur : 4 (M6 x 16)

] Cordons de sécurité : 4 ] Clips de cordon : 4 ] Plaque de décoration
(1,5m, ¢ 1,5mm)

&t

[] Guide de I'utilisateur (ce guide)

EpsoN

ELPMB4S




Consignes de sécurité

Lisez attentivement le présent document afin d'assembler et installer ce produit en toute sécurité
et de maniere correcte. Respectez scrupuleusement les consignes de sécurité. Conservez ces
instructions a portée de main pour résoudre les points que vous ne comprenez pas.

Pour une utilisation s(ire et correcte de ce produit, des symboles figurent dans ce guide et sur
I'appareil afin d’indiquer un éventuel danger pour l'utilisateur ou d’autres personnes et le risque
de dégats matériels. Les indications et leur signification sont les suivantes. Assurez-vous de bien
les comprendre avant de lire ce guide.

Ce symbole indique des informations dont le non-respect
A Avertissement [risque d'entrainer des blessures graves, voire mortelles, en
raison d'une manipulation incorrecte.

Ce symbole indique des informations dont le non-respect
A Mise en garde risque d'entrainer des dommages corporels ou matériels, en
raison d'une manipulation incorrecte.

Lisez attentivement les mises en garde dans "Consignes de sécurité/Guide d'assistance et de
service" fournies avec votre projecteur avant de commencer l'installation pour déterminer un
emplacement approprié pour l'installer.

A Avertissement

® L'installation doit étre effectuée par des spécialistes ayant les compétences techniques et
le savoir-faire nécessaires.
Une installation ou un assemblage incomplet risquerait de causer la chute du projecteur et de la
fixation de plafond, et de provoquer des blessures.

® Ce produit pése environ 16 kg. Lorsque vous transportez ou déplacez le produit,
manipulez-le avec soin pour éviter toute blessure.

® N'installez pas la fixation de plafond sur une surface inclinée ou fragile.
Le plafond doit étre suffisamment solide pour y installer le projecteur et la fixation de plafond.
Avant de commencer l'installation, vérifiez soigneusement le poids du projecteur et de la fixation
de plafond. Assurez-vous que le plafond est suffisamment solide et utilisez les méthodes les plus
appropriés pour éviter la chute du projecteur.

® N'installez pas le produit dans un lieu ou il pourrait étre exposé a des vibrations ou a des
chocs.
Dans le cas contraire, le produit ou la surface d'installation peuvent étre endommagés. La chute du
produit peut entrainer la mort ou des blessures physiques.
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A Avertissement

® Suivez toujours les instructions ci-dessous lors de I'installation de la fixation de plafond. En
cas de mauvaise installation, le projecteur et la fixation de plafond risquent de chuter et de
provoquer des blessures.
Vérifiez la structure et les matériaux de I'emplacement du montage et utilisez les méthodes de
construction les plus appropriées.
Ne suspendez pas et ne montez pas autre chose que le projecteur spécifié sur la fixation de
plafond. Les projecteurs pouvant étre montés sur cette fixation de plafond sont répertoriés
dans les catalogues.
Ne vous suspendez pas a la fixation de plafond et ne forcez pas dessus pendant ou apres
l'installation.
Vissez fermement les vis. De plus, ne desserrez ou ne retirez jamais des vis négligemment lors
du montage ou du retrait de la fixation de plafond.
Ne démontez pas la fixation de plafond et n'y apportez pas de modifications a moins que ce ne
soit indiqué dans ce manuel.

® Installez le cordon de sécurité fourni pour éviter toute chute du projecteur.
Le cordon de sécurité permet également d'éviter le balancement du projecteur en cas de
tremblement de terre ou de vibrations. @ p.48

® L'application d'une colle pour bloquer les vis ou d'un lubrifiant, d'huile ou autre substance
sur les points ou le projecteur est attaché a la fixation de plafond risque de fissurer le
boitier et de provoquer la chute du projecteur, causant alors des dommages matériels ou
des blessures. N'utilisez aucune sorte d'adhésif, lubrifiant ou huile lors de l'installation ou
du réglage de la fixation de plafond.

® Ne desserrez jamais les boulons, vis ou écrous apres l'installation. Vérifiez régulierement
qu'aucune vis ne se desserre. Si l'une d'elles est desserrée, serrez-la a fond.

® N'utilisez pas la fixation de plafond et confiez toutes les réparations a un technicien qualifié
dans les circonstances suivantes :
La fixation de plafond a chuté ou s'est brisée avant I'installation.
Vous rencontrez des problémes avec les éléments fournis ou ces derniers ne fonctionnent pas
correctement.

® Débranchez le projecteur avant l'installation.

® Manipulez le cordon d'alimentation avec soin.
Une manipulation incorrecte peut causer un incendie ou une décharge électrique. Observez les
précautions suivantes lors de la manipulation :
Ne manipulez pas le cordon avec des mains mouillées.
N'utilisez pas un cordon endommagé ou modifié.

® N'installez pas et n'utilisez pas le projecteur dans des lieux ou il risque subir des projections
d'eau comme a I'extérieur, dans une salle de bains ou un cabinet de toilette, et ne l'installez
pas dans des lieux soumis a des niveaux élevés d'humidité.
Cela peut causer un incendie ou une décharge électrique.

® Lors du nettoyage, n'utilisez pas un chiffon humide ou de I'alcool, de I'essence, un diluant,
etc.
Side I'eau pénétre dans le projecteur, le boitier peut se dégrader et casser, ce qui peut causer une
décharge électrique.




A Avertissement

® Ne tirez pas fortement ou ne pincez pas le cordon d'alimentation du projecteur au cours de
I'installation. Faites particulierement attention lors du passage du cordon d'alimentation a
travers la perche.
Sile cordon électrique est endommagé, cela peut causer un incendie ou une décharge électrique.
Contactez votre revendeur si les fils du cordon d'alimentation sont exposés ou cassés.

A Mise en garde

Deux personnes au moins sont nécessaires pour l'installation. Munissez-vous d'un
échafaud robuste pour effectuer ce travail.
Sinon, vous risqueriez de tomber ou faire chuter le projecteur et provoquer des blessures.

Précautions relatives a I'emplacement
de montage du projecteur

Lisez attentivement les mises en garde dans "Consignes de sécurité/Guide d'assistance et de
service" fournies avec votre projecteur avant de commencer l'installation pour déterminer un
emplacement approprié pour l'installer. Prétez notamment attention aux éléments suivants.

® Mettez en place le projecteur a un endroit a |'abri de la lumiere directe du soleil ou d'une
lumiére vive de lampes fluorescentes pour ne pas qu'elles interferent avec le récepteur de la
télécommande. Une lumiére vive dirigée vers le récepteur de la télécommande peut perturber
le fonctionnement de cette derniére.

® Installez le projecteur loin d'une sortie d'air conditionné ou d'autres appareils similaires. Si de
I'air provenant d'un climatiseur arrive directement sur le projecteur, la température
environnante augmente et le projecteur peut ne pas fonctionner correctement.

® Assurez-vous qu'il y a un espace suffisant entre le projecteur et le mur. Consultez le guide de
I'utilisateur fourni avec votre projecteur pour des informations détaillées sur la distance
nécessaire. Si le projecteur est trop proche du mur, la température environnante augmente et
le projecteur peut ne pas fonctionner correctement.

® Pour limiter I'effet de parasites, placez de préférence le projecteur de fagon a ce que le cable qui
le relie a un ordinateur ou d'autres appareils ne dépasse pas les 20 métres.

® | e projecteur doit étre installé a un endroit a I'abri de la poussiere et de I'humidité pour que
I'objectif et les éléments optiques internes ne se salissent pas.

® N'installez pas le projecteur dans un endroit qui excede sa plage de température de
fonctionnement. Cela risque de causer des dysfonctionnements.

® Fermer les rideaux dans une piéce claire permet de mieux voir I'image projetée.
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Installation

Retrait de la plaque de plafond de la plaque du projecteur

A la sortie de l'usine, la plaque de plafond est fixée sur la plaque du projecteur. Suivez la
procédure indiquée ci-aprés pour les séparer.

Procédure

@ Retirez les vis de réglage de l'inclinaison
verticale situées des deux cotés a l'aide de la
clé a six pans M8 fournie.

@ Retirez la plaque de plafond de la plaque du
projecteur.




Installation de la plaque de plafond au plafond

Déterminez la distance par rapport a I'écran et I'emplacement de montage avant de monter la
plaque de plafond.

La distance dépend du type de I'unité d'objectif installée dans le projecteur. Consultez le "Guide
de l'utilisateur" fourni avec le projecteur.

Procédure

Servez-vous du gabarit de plafond ci-dessous pour percer les trous de montage des boulons dans le
plafond.

Gabarit de plafond (unités : mm)

Positionnez le
cOté de cette
forme découpée

En cas d'installation de N
face al'écran.

ce produit apres avoir
désinstallé I'ELPMB22, /
utilisez ces trous.

Le centre de —Lv
rotation lors du

réglage \
horizontal

Trous du réglage de rotation
horizontale

La direction du projecteur
peut étre réglée jusqu'a £5
degrés en le tournant.

80

Remarque

En cas d'installation de ce produit apres avoir désinstallé 'ELPMB22, vous pouvez utiliser les trous de
montage déja présents dans le plafond tels quels.

Apreés l'installation, vous ne pouvez pas faire tourner le projecteur au-dela de 5 degres vers la
gauche ou la droite. Vérifiez que le projecteur est orienté dans la bonne direction avant de l'installer.

141



42

Réglage de la longueur de la perche

Remarque

Vous pouvez cacher I'espace entre la perche et la surface du plafond en fixant préalablement la
plaque décorative a la perche. Placez la perche dans le trou de la plaque décorative, puis serrez les
vis de la plaque décorative pour la fixer solidement.

Procédure

@ Retirez les deux boulons de fixation a l'aide
de la clé a six pans M8 fournie.

@ Retirez les quatre vis de maintien situées des
deux cotés a l'aide de la clé a six pans M6
fournie.

@ Il'y a huit trous de réglage de la longueur a
des intervalles de 20 mm sur la perche.
Alignez les deux trous de réglage appropriés
avec les trous des boulons de fixation et
placez les deux boulons de fixation dans les
trous, puis serrez-les fermement.

@ Serrez les quatre vis de maintien situées des
deux cotés a l'aide de la clé a six pans M6
fournie.




Montage sur un plafond en béton

Pour installer la fixation de plafond sur un plafond en béton, utilisez 4 boulons d'ancrage (M12).
Vous pouvez vous procurer les boulons d'ancrage dans le commerce.

Mise en garde

Avant d'installer la plaque du plafond, vérifiez que le projecteur est orienté dans la bonne direction.

— AAvertissement ~

® Assurez-vous a I'avance que le béton sur lequel vous installez ce produit pourra
supporter le poids et le mouvement latéral du projecteur ainsi que la fixation de
plafond. Si le béton n'est pas suffisamment solide ou s'il est détérioré, renforcez-le
avec des barres ou du matériel similaire.

® Installez les boulons d'ancrage selon les spécifications et les méthodes du fabricant
du matériel pour éviter qu'ils ressortent, se desserrent ou se décalent.

® Serrez fermement les vis au cours de I'installation ou aprés avoir réglé les angles.
Apres avoir serré les vis, serrez-les de nouveau fermement et assurez-vous qu'elles ne sont
pas desserrées.

® Epson décline toute responsabilité en cas de dommage ou de blessure causés par un
manque de solidité du mur ou une installation incorrecte.

Ancrages de type femelle

Béton///7

Boulons sans

Surface du plafond Ecrou 4 six pans

Au moins 3 filetages

Rondelles
plates

Rondelles a ressort

Ecrou & six pans

La plaque de plafond peut étre tournée horizontalement de +5 degrés. Réglez la direction du
projecteur a l'aide de quatre boulons partiellement serrés. Aprés avoir réglé la direction, serrez les
écrous a six pans fermement.

Le centre de rotation lors du réglage de la direction
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Fixation de la plaque du projecteur sur le projecteur

/— AAvertissement N

® Serrez bien les vis.
Apres avoir serré les vis, serrez-les de nouveau fermement et assurez-vous qu'elles ne sont
pas desserrées.

® Installez le cordon de sécurité fourni pour éviter toute chute du projecteur. @ p.48

® L'application d'une colle pour bloquer les vis ou d'un lubrifiant, d'huile ou autre
substance sur les points ou le projecteur est attaché a la fixation de plafond risque de
fissurer le boitier et de provoquer la chute du projecteur, causant alors des dommages
matériels ou des blessures. N'utilisez aucune sorte d'adhésif, lubrifiant ou huile lors de

9 l'installation ou du réglage de la fixation de plafond. )

Procédure

@ Fixez le projecteur de sorte que le  surla
plaque du projecteur soit du méme co6té que
I'objectif du projecteur.

Alignez les trous des vis des points d'installation
de la fixation de plafond avec les trous de la
plaque du projecteur. Consultez le "guide de
I'utilisateur" fourni avec le projecteur pour des
informations détaillées sur la position des points
d'installation de la fixation de plafond du
projecteur.

@ Serrez les quatre vis fournies (M6 x 16) dans
les trous de vis de la plaque du projecteur a
I'aide de la clé a six pans M6 fournie.

Serrez et fixez solidement les trois vis restantes.

Mise en garde

Lors de la fixation de la plaque du projecteur au
projecteur, assurez-vous d'utiliser les vis fournies.




Fixation de la plaque du projecteur sur la plaque du plafond

Procédure

@ Placez la tige de la plaque du projecteur dans
les rainures de la plaque de plafond et
insérez-la fermement dans les emplacements
en forme de fer a cheval.

Ne retirez pas vos mains du projecteur avant la
fin du montage.

@ Insérez les vis des points de réglage de
I'angle vertical qui avaient été retirées lors du
retrait de la plaque de plafond de la plaque
du projecteur dans les trous des vis.

Serrez les deux vis situées dans les points de
réglage de l'angle comme dans l'illustration de
gauche a 'aide de la clé a six pans M8 fournie
pour fixer le projecteur.

Pour plus d'informations sur le réglage de I'angle
du projecteur, reportez-vous a la section suivante
intitulée "Réglage de la position d'installation”.

Serrez les vis a la hauteur de ces marques pour
que le projecteur soit positionné presque
horizontalement.

Utilisez-les comme repeéres.

@ Serrez les quatre vis des points de réglage du
roulis horizontal comme dans l'illustration de
gauche a I'aide de la clé a six pans M8 fournie
pour fixer le projecteur.

Pour plus d'informations sur le réglage de I'angle
du projecteur, reportez-vous a la section suivante
intitulée "Réglage de la position d'installation”.

a7 dm
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Réglage de la position d'installation

AAvertissement

® Ne desserrez jamais et ne retirez pas des vis sans raison lors du réglage de la position.
En effet, le projecteur risque de tomber et de provoquer un accident.

® Resserrez toutes les vis et assurez-vous qu'elles ne sont pas desserrées suite au
réglage.

Relever ou abaisser les images projetées

Si les images sont projetées plus haut ou plus bas que I'écran, réglez la position de la projection
avec le décalage d'objectif du projecteur.

Pour décaler la position de la projection verticalement au-dela de la limite de réglage du
décalage de l'objectif, vous pouvez incliner le projecteur de 5 degrés vers le haut et de 25
degrés vers le bas.

Il se peut que les images projetées soient déformées lors de l'inclinaison du projecteur. Les
images déformées de facon trapézoidale peuvent étre corrigées a l'aide du réglage Keystone
(trapéze).

Toutefois, vous risquez de perdre la mise au point de I'image en augmentant I'angle d'inclinaison.
Pour plus d'informations sur le décalage de I'objectif et la fonction Keystone, reportez-vous au
Guide de l'utilisateur fourni avec le projecteur.

Procédure

@ Desserrez les deux vis de réglage de I'angle
vertical situées a gauche et a droite a l'aide de
la clé a six pans M8 fournie.

@ Inclinez I'arriére du projecteur verticalement
pour régler I'angle jusqu'a ce que la position
des images projetées corresponde a I'écran.

@ Aprés avoir réglé I'angle, serrez les vis des
deux cotés a l'aide de la clé a six pans M8.




Inclinaison des images projetées vers la droite ou vers la
gauche

Si l'image projetée est inclinée vers la droite ou vers la gauche par rapport a I'écran,
inclinez le projecteur de £5 degrés pour régler la position de la projection.

Procédure

@ Desserrez les quatre vis de réglage du roulis
horizontal situées a I'avant et a I'arriére a
I'aide de la clé a six pans M8 fournie.

@ Inclinez le projecteur vers la gauche ou vers la
droite pour régler I'angle jusqu'a ce que la
position des images projetées corresponde a
I'écran.

/

Y ~—
C @ Aprés avoir réglé I'angle, serrez les vis des
%ﬁmﬁm (M deux cotés a l'aide de la clé a six pans M8.

Réglage de la taille des images projetées

Lorsque les images projetées sont trop grandes ou trop petites pour I'écran, essayez d'abord de régler
la taille de I'image sur le projecteur. Pour plus d'informations sur le réglage de la taille de I'image,
consultez le "Guide de I'utilisateur” fourni avec le projecteur.

Pour régler la taille de I'image, vous pouvez faire coulisser le projecteur en avant ou en arriere de +30
mm en suivant les étapes ci-dessous.

Procédure

@ Desserrez les quatre vis de réglage du
coulissement avant/arriére situées a gauche et
a droite a l'aide de la clé a six pans M8 fournie.

@ Faites coulisser le projecteur vers I'avant ou
I'arriére pour régler I'image projetée jusqu'a ce
qu'elle s'adapte a I'écran.

@ Aprés avoir réglé la position, serrez les vis a
I'aide de la clé a six pans M8.
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Installation des cordons de sécurité

Aprés avoir installé le projecteur au plafond, prenez
des précautions supplémentaires pour le fixer
solidement en place et I'empécher de tomber ou de
rouler.

Faites passer les cordons fournis en diagonale a
travers la plaque du projecteur a l'aide des clips de
cordon pour éviter toute chute du projecteur.

— AAvertissement ~N

® Assurez-vous a I'avance que le béton sur lequel vous installez ce produit pourra
supporter le poids et le mouvement latéral du projecteur ainsi que la fixation de
plafond. Si le béton n'est pas suffisamment solide ou s'il est détérioré, renforcez-le
avec des barres ou du matériel similaire.

® Installez les boulons d'ancrage selon les spécifications et les méthodes du fabricant du
matériel pour éviter qu'ils ressortent, se desserrent ou se décalent.

. J
Procédure
Amoinsd'l m Amoinsd'l m .
(recommandé) (recommandé) @ Placez les quatre boulons d ancrage \,/en_d,us
| K R dans le commerce au plafond a I'extrémité de
_1f g chaque ligne diagonale.
K4 v Il est recommandé de placer les boulons
d'ancrage a moins d'1 métre du centre du
projecteur.

Utilisez des boulons d'ancrage M12.

Boulon d'ancrage
(M12)

@ Formez une boucle avec les quatre cordons
de sécurité autour des quatre boulons et
Boulon serrez-les fermement.

Rondelle plate
(24 -9 26 mm)

d'ancrage Assurez-vous que les boucles des cordons se
Rondelle — Cable situent sous les rondelles plates, et serrez ensuite
3 ressort métallique les écrous a six pans.
Ecrou a six /‘§§
pans



Clip de cordon - @ Desserrez les vis du clip de cordon, et faites
passer I'extrémité du cordon de sécurité a
travers le clip de cordon et a travers un trou
de la plaque du projecteur.

@ Tirez I'extrémité du cordon sous la plaque du
projecteur et faites-le passer a travers le clip
de cordon.

@ Tendez le cordon de sécurité autant que
possible sans déplacer la position de I'image
projetée, puis serrez les vis du clip de
cordon partiellement pour sécuriser le
cordon.

Mise en garde

Vérifiez les points suivants aprés avoir installé le cordon de sécurité. Si jamais le cordon est
endommagé, remplacez-le par une corde vendue dans le commerce d'un diametre de 1,5 mm ou
plus.

® Le cordon n'est pas usé ou effilé.

® | e cordon n'est pas plié sur un angle tranchant du bord de la rondelle plate
ou d'un autre objet.

@ Effectuez les étapes 3 a 5 pour les autres
cordons de sécurité et attachez-les a la
plaque du projecteur également.

@ Une fois les cordons de sécurité installés,
déplacez les clips de cordon dans la direction
indiquée dans l'illustration et serrez les vis
des clips.

Mise en garde

® Si les cordons de sécurité sont trop courts pour I'emplacement que vous avez choisi pour
l'installation du projecteur, procurez-vous des cordes dans le commerce d'un diamétre de 1,5
mm ou plus.

® Découpez le surplus de corde apreés l'installation.
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Questions

Les questions peuvent étre adressées aux coordonnées fournies dans le manuel du projecteur.

Spécifications

Dimensions

400 (L) x 428 (H) x 330 (P) mm

Poids

Environ 16 kg

Capacité de charge maximale

Environ 75 kg

Limite de réglage

Réglage de l'inclinaison |5 a-25°
verticale

Réglage du roulis 0a#5°
horizontal

Réglage de rotation 0a#5°
horizontale

Coulissement avant/ +30 mm

arriere

<& D

Réglage de l'inclinaison Réglage du roulis
horizontal

verticale

Réglage de rotation Coulissement

horizontale

avant/arriere
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Liste mitgelieferter Teile

Uberpriifen Sie die folgende Liste, um sich zu vergewissern, dass alle Teile mitgeliefert wurden.
Wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Handler, falls etwas fehlt oder beschadigt ist.

] Deckenplatte ] Projektorplatte

Die Deckenplatte und Projektorplatte sind vormontiert.
Trennen Sie sie vor dem Beginn der Installation.

L] Projektormontageschrauben: [] sechskantschliissel (Mé6) [] sechskantschliissel (M8)
4 Stck. (M6 x 16)

)

[] sicherheitsdrahte: (] Drahtclips: 4 Stck. ] Zierplatte
4 Stck. (1,5m, ¢ 1,5mm)

&

[[] Bedienungsanleitung (dieses
Handbuch)

EPSON

ELPMB4S




Sicherheitsanweisungen

Lesen Sie diese Anleitung sorgfaltig durch, damit Sie dieses Produkt sicher und ordnungsgeman
montieren und installieren. Beachten Sie die folgenden Sicherheitmalregeln. Bewahren Sie diese
Anweisung griffbereit auf, um mdgliche unklare Punkte schnell klaren zu kénnen.

Um eine sichere und ordnungsgemaRe Verwendung dieses Produkts zu gewdhrleisten, finden
sich in dieser Anleitung und am Produkt Symbole, die auf mogliche Gefahren fiir den Benutzer
oder weitere Personen sowie auf das Risiko von Sachschaden hinweisen. Die Hinweise und ihre
Bedeutung sind wie folgt. Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie sie genau verstanden haben, bevor Sie diese
Anleitung lesen.

zu todlichen Verletzungen oder Verletzungen von Personen wegen

Dieses Symbol verweist auf Informationen, deren Nichtbeachtung
A Warnung
unsachgemiBen Gebrauchs fiihren kann.

Handhabung zu Personen- oder Sachschdden fiihren konnen, wenn

Dieses Symbol verweist auf Informationen, die durch falsche
A Gefahr
sie nicht beachtet werden.

Lesen Sie sorgfaltig die Warnungen in den mit dem Projektor mitgelieferten
"Sicherheitsanweisungen und die Anleitung Support und Service", bevor Sie die Installation
beginnen, um einen geeigneten Aufstellungsort zu wahlen.

A Warnung

® Die Aufstellungsarbeiten sollten nur von qualifiziertem Fachpersonal mit dem
erforderlichen technischen Know-how und den erforderlichen Fertigkeiten ausgefiihrt
werden.
Eine unvollstandige Montage oder Installation kann dazu fiihren, dass Projektor und
Deckenhalterung herunterfallen und Unfalle verursachen.

® Dieses Produkt wiegt ungefahr 16 kg. Sie miissen es vorsichtig transportieren oder
umsetzen, um Unfadlle zu vermeiden.

® Installieren Sie die De